Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA

PN
omsor Sir GAr B Prif Weithredwr,
< . Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

ak

L% W
ey Cowt™

THURSDAY, 13™ APRIL, 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT
10.00 A.M. ON MONDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2017 FOR THE
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

g559 PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Catherine Gadd

Telephone (Direct Line): (01267) 224088

E-Mail: CEGadd@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w S Gaohf  EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
o Sir Gar wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru
A

Carmarthenshire ) .
) YOur counciLdoitonline

o s '
%y cou® www.carmarthenshire gov.wales



EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor C.A. Campbell

2, Councillor J.M. Charles

3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins

4, Councillor P. Hughes Giriffiths
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis

6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor I.W. Davies
2. Councillor A. James
3. Councillor D.W.H. Richards

LABOUR GROUP -4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor J.D. James

3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones

4, Councillor J. Williams

NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2)

1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative
2, Mrs. J. Voyle Williams Church in Wales Representative

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2018

1. Mrs. E. Heyes Area 3 - Llanelli
2. Mrs. K. Hill Area 1 — Dinefwr
3. Mrs. A. Pickles Area 2 — Carmarthen

w S G A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o <= YOUR couNciL doitonline
“nty Cowt® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



N o o e Db

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).

CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MARCH,
2017.

5-56
57 - 58
59 - 66

w S G A EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orer Sir Gar wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o <= YOUR couNciL doitonline
“nty Cowt® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24" APRIL 2017

Corporate Parenting Update

To consider and comment on the following issues:

Appropriate resources and provision for looked after children and care leavers
Outcomes for looked after children and care leavers

Reasons:

The council are the corporate parents for these children

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Clir. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:
Education & Children

Name of Head of Service:
Stefan Smith Head of Service 01267 246545
sjsmith@sirgar.gov.uk

Report Author:
Bethan T James Service Manager 01267 246545
btjames@sirgar.gov.uk

wor Sip Gap EICH cYNGORaArleinamdani
onser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) .
&, == YOUR couNciLdoitonline Page 5
ey Cowt www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24" APRIL 2017

Corporate Parenting Annual Update

Update on Corporate Parenting, unaccompanied asylum seeking children and

placement moves within fostering service.

The report highlights successful outcomes and the challenges of retaining foster carers
and having sufficient staff and resources to meet the increasing demands of care

leavers.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?

YES

IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications

associated with this report.

Signed: Stefan Smith Head of Service

Policy, Legal Finance ICT Risk Staffing Physical
Crime & Management | Implications Assets
Disorder Issues

and

Equalities

NONE NONE YES NONE ONE NONE NONE
Finance

There are resource implications for maintaining services for the growing numbers of care
leavers as well as recruiting and retaining foster carers.

areor S G

Page 6

Carmarthenshire

G, <=2
%y, Cowe®

y

EICH CYNGOR arleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUuR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales




CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed
below:

Signed: Stefan Smith  Head of Service

1. Local Member(s) — N/A
2. Community / Town Council — N/A
3. Relevant Partners — N/A

4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations — N/A

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 — Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection

3 or more placement attached

moves
Scrutiny 2017 Attached
UASC Attached

wor Sip Gap EICH cYNGORaArleinamdani
onser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) .
&, == YOUR couNciLdoitonline Page 7
ey Cowt www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Services Update

Context

The local authority has a Corporate Parenting Strategy that outlines the measures it
will take to ensure that outcomes for looked after children and care leavers are
positive.

This strategy is overseen by the Corporate Parenting Panel of Elected Members,
Directors and Heads of Service which meets quarterly.

This is an annual update summarising key outcomes and challenges for this service
area.

Looked After Children

Looked after 
[...]
-2016
% L1 %2

Additional support and advice is provided to schools in managing and supporting the
attendance and attainment of looked after children. In the last 18 months the
Corporate Parenting Team have directly supported 79 secondary pupils and 62
primary pupils across 73 schools. The support can be in the form of training, support
groups and advice for staff; in-school support from Teaching Assistants; or direct
tuition and resources for the children and young people.

Emotional Health Support

Corporate Parenting Services provide access to theraplay, counselling and
therapeutic interventions for looked after children and their carers. Currently
this service supports 1/3 of all children who are looked after.

Care leavers

Care leavers are young people between the age of 16 and 25 who have previously
been looked after by the local authority. They are entitled to advice, guidance and
support from Children’s Services.

Total number of care leavers

At the end of January 2017 we were supporting 111 and at the end of March 2017
we are currently supporting 123 care leavers.

Page 11



120

100 4

111
107
94
83
80 75
66

80
40 37
N IIII
0 ; ; ‘ ; ; . :

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Care Leavers are a projected growth area

Projected No. of Care Leavers 16-25 yrs

186
200 1 158 176 180 173 166 -
136
150 1 115
100 T
50 7
0 T T T T T T T T

Total April Total April Total April Total April Total April Total April Total April Total April Total April
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Education, Employment and Training

Corporate Parentign ch

As of January 25t 2017 29% of Care Leavers were NEET (33 out of 115 young
people). The Leaving Care Team increasingly provide a range of training and
support for care leavers that they can’t access elsewhere, helping to reduce the
NEET figures. 40 children were in further education, 4 in Higher education and 13 in
employment. When compared to other authorities in Wales, the outcomes for our
car
[...]
 Services is £293,000.00 which falls into overspend as this is
not a statutory funded area. Some accommodation provision is not in the most
appropriate geographical areas or in the most appropriate condition. Care leavers tell
us they would like more flexible, responsive support in meeting their accommodation
needs; with some flexibility to try independent living but then have increased support
if it doesn’t work.

Ensuring we have sufficient foster carers to meet demand.

While the numbers of looked after children are dropping the complexity of their
needs remain challenging. Carmarthenshire provides one of the lowest
reimbursement to foster carers and this impacts on the availability of skilled carers to
meet complex needs of children. Recruiting and retaining foster carers will continue
to be a challenge.

Page 14



Proposal for accommodating child refugees and asylum seekers in
Carmarthenshire

Presented by: Syrian Refugee Task Group and Partners

February 2017

Overview

The need for every authority in the UK to accommodate child refugees and asylum
seekers has been highlighted. There are a range of programmes and ways in which
child refugees and asylum seekers may re-settle in the UK.

1. Syrian Resettlement Programme, (SRP)
Carmarthenshire is aiming to resettle 60 families over the five year duration of
the programme. To qualify for resettlement, individual family members are
assessed for vulnerability. Although single people may qualify under the
scheme, most case referrals comprise families. Families arrive under a five
year Humanitarian Protection Visa, giving access to work, education and a
range of benefits. The Home Office provides funding for the initial year, with a
reduced level of funding over the following four years. There are also other
funding pots available, (for example special cases funding and additional
ESOL funding).

The project is managed by the Carmarthenshire SRP Multi-Agency Task
Group. EYST provide a caseworker support service and S
[...]
umber of unaccompanied
asylum seeker children placed with IFAs in Carmarthenshire may also be considered
alongside the calculation of 26 children.

Proposal for accommodating child refugees and asylum seekers in
Carmarthenshire

Currently, Carmarthenshire County Council has insufficient foster carer capacity to
accommodate unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC).

This paper proposes that Carmarthenshire County Council develop a service
for UASC and child refugees over the age of 16 by:

e Recruiting ‘host families’ for UASC over the ages 16 and 17 similar to
supported lodging providers that the other young people access in
Carmarthenshire through a SLA with Llamau and links with Syria Sir Gar.

e Providing direct community inclusion support via a keyworker model provided
by EYST.

e Developing an inclusive EOTAS education programme in partnership with
Coleg Sir Gar.

Page 18



Rationale

e Many 16-17 unaccompanied asylum seeker children have a high level of
independence and would fit well into supported lodgings and the above
support provision.

e The costs of providing this service through a supported lodging model can be
reimbursed through existing Home Office Payments.

Under 16s. With the growing public awareness and also support from community
organisations like Syria Sir Gar, it may be possible to recruit foster carers. This
would help to assist with placing the most vulnerable young unaccompanied asylum
seeker children with foster carers. The resettlement of under 16s could be a
consideration after provision for 16-17 year olds has been implemented. This will
give time to identify potential foster carers and further develop support structures.

Cost reimbursement for 16 and 17 year old UASC

The local authority can claim a minimum of £91 per day £637.00 per week to cover
their accommodation and support needs of UASC.

Reimbursement 2016/17 rates:

Category £ daily
Legacy UASC Under 16 £95.00
Legacy UASC 16/17 £71.00
National Rate UASC Under 16 (UK arri
[...]
pologised to the family.

Michael King, local government and social care ombudsman, said: “While the young person
had needs above that of a typical teenager, the council had no reason to believe the placement
could not have continued given the right support. This is borne out by the fact the teenager is
still living with her relatives despite being over the age of 18.”

28

Page 54


http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2017/mar/teenager-removed-from-foster-parents-without-notice-by-essex-county-council
http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2017/mar/teenager-removed-from-foster-parents-without-notice-by-essex-county-council

29
Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

EDUCATION & CHILDREN
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
24t APRIL 2017

Explanation for the non-submission
of scrutiny report

Behaviour Services Review

Responsible Officer(s): Aeron Rees

Explanation: Work is still being undertaken in this area
and it will be more beneficial for the
Committee to receive an update when the
work has been further progressed.

Revised Submission Date:  This report will now be scheduled into the

Committee’s Forward Work Progarmme for
2017/18.

o Sir GAPR EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar wwwisirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
g <2 YOUuR counciLdoitonline
Uty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15t MARCH 2017

Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

Councillors: D.J.R. Bartlett, C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins,
P. Hughes-Griffiths, A. James, M.J.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards

Mrs. V. Kenny — Roman Catholic Church Representative

Mrs. E. Heyes — Parent Governor Member (Llanelli Area)

Mrs. K. Hill - Parent Governor Member (Dinefwr Area)

Mrs. A. Pickles — Parent Governor Member (Carmarthen Area)

Also in attendance:

Councillor D.M. Jenkins — Executive Board Member for Resources
Councillor G.0O. Jones — Executive Board Member for Education & Children

The following officers were in attendance:

Mr. G. Morgans — Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
Mr. A. Morgan — Head of School Effectiveness

Mr. S. Smith — Head of Children’s Services

Mr. D. Astins — Strategic Development Manager

Mr. S. Davies — Modernisation Programme Manager

Mr. D. Jones — Schools Finance Manager

Mr. M. Hughes — Democratic Services Officer

Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00 — 11:35am)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J.D. James and Mrs. J. Voyle

Williams (Church in Wales Representative).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Item(s) | Nature of Interest
A. James ltem 7 He is a governor at Llangadog CP
School.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips.

Page 59



PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions were received.

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the item to be considered at the next scheduled
meeting on Monday 24th April 2017, be noted.

CATEGORISATION OF SCHOOLS 2017

The Committee considered a National Categorisation Summary Report for
Carmarthenshire Schools for the 2016/17 academic year. The information outlined
within the report highlighted the current position of the County’s schools as well as
areas for improvement.

The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:

In response to a question as to whether there were enough Challenge Advisors in
Carmarthenshire, the Head of School Effectiveness acknowledged that there was a
shortage as the core team for Carmarthenshire was only 6 officers at present.
However, the shortfall was addressed by commissioning head teachers who acted
as additional Challenge Advisors. These individuals all received the same training in
order to ensure consistency across the service. The Committee was advised that an
additional advisor was joining the Authority after Easter and further recruitment was
pla
[...]
chools could opt-out of procuring
music teaching services, making it vulnerable at a time when budgets were being
reduced. One key development would be to utilise the peripatetic teachers for both
teaching musical instruments as well as providing curriculum support for the ‘creative’
element of the future curriculum, as recommended by the Donaldson Review. The
Welsh Government was also establishing an endowment fund for music services in
recognition of the financial pressure being experienced by local authorities but no
further details had been received as yet.

In response to a question on the proposed development of a new school building for
Ysgol Gymraeg Dewi Sant in Llanelli, the Modernisation Programme Manager
informed the Committee that the Authority’s preferred site was on the Llanerch
Playing Fields, next to the school’s current location. He acknowledged that there was
some local opposition to the proposed development but that a pre-planning
consultation exercise would provide all interested parties to formally submit
comments and voice concerns. The consultation exercise would be required prior to
the Authority seeking planning consent for the development.

Page 62



Concern was expressed at the on-going delays in developing new primary school
facilities in Ammanford, as well as slippages in other Band A projects such as
Llangadog. The Modernisation Programme Manager acknowledged the concerns
and agreed that re-organisation of primary provision in the Ammanford town area was
required, along with new facilities. He reminded the Committee that the Authority had
to utilise all its funding for Band A projects by 2019 but due to the changing
demographics and regeneration plans for the town, it would have been unlikely that
the Ammanford project would have been completed by this time. This was the case
in other areas of the County and other projects had therefore been prioritised ahead
of projects such as Ammanford in order to minimise the risk of losing the funding.
However, he reassured members that work to develop proposals and identify suitable
land in Ammanford, alongside officers from the Regeneration & Policy Division, was
progressing.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

2016/17 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT:
QUARTER 3 - 15T APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2016

The Committee received for scrutiny the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Performance
Report for Quarter 3 with regard to the actions and measures relevant to its remit.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:

Clarification was sought for the staff shortage hampering the delivery of the Flying
Start health visiting service. The Head of Children’s Services informed the Committee
that there was a national shortage of health visitors and that those who had been
recruited were also operating within the Health Board services and therefore had
limited capacity to pick up as many caseloads in the Flying Start areas.

In response to a question on the future of the Flying Start programme, the Head of
Children’s Services noted that it remained a flagship programme for the Welsh
Government and although funding was only confirmed year on year, the future of the
programme itself did not appear to be under imminent threat.

An explanation was sought for the delays caused by non-attendance at Education
Psychology appointments. The Interim Director of Education & Children’s Services
stated that this could be due to parents not attending appointments or meetings being
cancelled due to other professionals not being able to attend. Failure to receive
reports from Health Board practitioners also led to meetings being cancelled and
subsequent delays in the process.

In response to a question on the Child and Family Unit (CFU) systemic model of
working across children’s services teams, the Head of Children’s Services updated
the Committee on the roll-out of the new approach in the Authority’s Child Care
Teams. He added that even though this acti
[...]
uage had made a
statement to the Welsh Assembly in relation to the way forward for Welsh in
Education Strategic Plans. The statement had been a general comment regarding
the plans received and that officers were expecting a more detailed response
regarding Carmarthenshire’s plan from the Welsh Government in due course. He
agreed to circulate details of any response to the Committee.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 22N° DECEMBER 2016

It was noted that Councillor M.J.A. Lewis was in fact the Vice-President of the
Carmarthenshire Young Farmers Association and not the Welsh Association.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendment above, the minutes of
the meeting held on the 22nd December 2016, be signed as a correct record.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 26™ JANUARY 2017

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th
January 2017, be signed as a correct record.

Page 64



12.

13.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EDUCATION &
CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, HELD ON
THE 25™ JANUARY 2017

Mrs. A. Pickles noted that her apologies for this meeting had not been recorded.

Councillor A. James also wished to clarify that his declaration of interest was incorrect
and that it was in fact his wife that was a nurse and not his daughter.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendments noted above, the
minutes of the joint meeting held on the 25th January 2017, be received.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING FOR ALL SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES, HELD ON THE 15™ FEBRUARY 2017

Mrs. A. Pickles clarified that her declaration of interest was incorrect and that it should
have read: “She is the Director of a Community Interest Company which provides
Counselling Therapy courses. The Company may submit or be part of a consortium
that might submit a tender to the Council in the future”.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the amendment noted above, the

minutes of the joint meeting for all scrutiny committees, held on the 25th January
2017, be received.

SIGNED: (Chair)

DATE:

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE.
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	7 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MARCH, 2017.



Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 24 April 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair)

Councillors:
D.J.R. Bartlett, C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-
Griffiths, J.D. James, P.E.M. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis and D.W.H. Richards

Mrs J. Voyle Williams — Church in Wales Representative

Also in attendance:
Councillor G.O. Jones, Executive Board Member for Education and Children

The following Officers were in attendance:

S. Smith - Head of Children's Services

B. James - Service Manager Corporate Parenting

J. Meredith - Service Manager Fostering and Resources
S. Owen - Looked After Children Education Co-ordinator
Ms. M. James - Personal Advisor

C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance:
Care Leaver Representatives

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 11.10 am

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. V. Kenny (Roman Catholic Church
Representative), Mrs. K. Hill (Parent Governor Member — Dinefwr Area) and Mrs.
A. Pickles (Parent Governor Member — Carmarthen Area).

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

No public questions were received.

CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE

The Committee considered a Corporate Parenting Annual Update Report, which
provided information on Corporate Parenting, unaccompanied asylum seeking

children and fostering services. The report outlined the successful outcomes that

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



had been achieved, the challenges of retaining foster carers and having sufficient
staff and resources to meet the increasing demands of care leavers.

Officers highlighted that Corporate Parenting included young people leaving care
aged between 16 and 25 years old. The Committee heard from two care leavers
about their experiences and the support that they had been provided with.
Members were informed that the Council offered traineeships to care leavers,
which provided them with an opportunity to develop their skills. Members noted
that there were positive comments about how they had been supported and
recognised the work undertaken by the Service. The Committee thanked the care
leavers for the useful insight they had provided and noted that it was a beneficial
for the Committee to hear directly from those receiving such services.

Officers explained that the Local Authority had a Corporate Parenting Strategy that
outlined the measures it would take to ensure that outcomes for looked after
children and care leavers were positive. The number of looked after children had
consistently declined since 2011, with the current number being 210. It was noted
that the majority of looked after children were educated in mainstream education
with only 11 children accessing alternative education provision. It was highlighted
that Carmarthenshire was doing well in comparison to the Welsh average in
regards to school attainment of looked after pupils and schools were provided with
support from the Corporate Parenting Team.

The Corporate Parenting Services provided access to theraplay, counselling and
therapeutic interventions for looked after children and their carers. It was
highlighted that the services supported a third of the County’s looked after children
and such services were important to address their emotional health. It was noted
that the Hywel Dda Health Board’s Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
(CAMHS) had only seen 3 looked after children in the last year.

Officers reported that the projected number of care leavers would increase over
the next few years due to changes in legislation and it would take some time for
the numbers to decrease. It was highlighted that the Leaving Care Team provide a
range of training opportunities and support for care leavers and planned to
continue to reduce the number of care leavers Not in Education, Employment or
Training (NEETs). However, Carmarthenshire was below the Welsh average for
care leavers who were NEETs. The Committee requested that comparison figures
against other local authorities and national averages to be included in future
reports.

Ensuring care leavers live in appropriate accommodation was recognised as a
challenge moving forward, especially with the requirements of the ‘When | am
Ready Scheme’, which allowed care leavers to remain with their foster families for
longer. It was noted that this was a positive scheme, however, there was no
additional funding support from the Welsh Government. It also prevented some
foster carers being released for new placements. It was highlighted that no care
leaver had been placed in Bed & Breakfast accommodation in the last 12 months.

Members queried the number of looked after children from other counties that
attended schools in Carmarthenshire and asked who was responsible for them.
The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting explained that the Council was not
the Corporate Parents for looked after children from other counties and there were
currently 105 placed in the area. It was clarified that the local authority where the

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



child had become looked after was responsible for them. It was noted that schools
now received Pupil Deprivation Grant for children from out of county. Members
asked if it was the best system to place children in other areas. The Head of
Children’s Services commented that there was a national shortage of foster carers
and at times the services had to be bought from Independent Foster Agencies,
which could result in children being placed out of county. It was highlighted that
Carmarthenshire was the best Council in Wales for keeping its own looked after
children within its own county.

The Service Manager for Fostering and Resources informed the Committee of the
work that was being undertaken in the Fostering Service. It was highlighted that
there were fewer looked after children, however they often had more complex
needs. It continued to be a challenge to recruit foster carers to meet demand. The
Head of Children’s Services noted that there was a Welsh Government proposal to
develop regional fostering services, similar to the setup of the regional adoption
services. It was highlighted that there would be more complexity in regionalising
fostering services.

Members raised concerns regarding the number of placement moves for looked
after children. Officers recognised that this was a concern and outlined the
improvements that were being undertaken. It was explained that the majority of
placements moves were for children over the age of 10 and it was difficult to
recruit foster carers for teenagers and some of those children had very challenging
and complex needs. An action plan had been put in place to address teenage
placements, which included a fostering recruitment programme targeting
placements for over 10s. There had also been some discussions about shared
marketing and media advertising with neighbouring local authorities. Placement
stability was monitored through the Permanency Panel and it was planned for
additional meetings to be held to review placements requiring additional support.
In addition, a senior social worker had a specific role in supporting highly
challenging teenage placements. Members queried if foster carers received
training on managing challenging and complex placements. Officers confirmed
that there was extensive training and Carmarthenshire had been commended for
the quality of its training.

Another area highlighted that required further recruitment was for mother and baby
placements and it was noted that the Council was one of the few that offered this
option. The Committee was informed that a Recruitment and Retention Strategy
for foster carers had been developed and was being implemented. It was noted
that Carmarthenshire provided one of the lowest reimbursements to foster carers
and this had an impact on recruitment. There was a lot of competition from
neighbouring local authorities and Independent Fostering Agencies. However, it
was highlighted that the Service did provide good support services and managed
to retain foster carers. It was noted that they had recently managed to recruit some
foster carers from independent agencies. Another challenge was the average age
of foster carer was 55 years old and strategies for attracting younger foster carers
were being considered.

It was noted that during 2014-15 there had been a high number of foster carers
deregistering. On further analysis the Service was satisfied that they had not lost
foster carers due to dissatisfaction but for other reasons such as changes to
personal circumstances and retirement. There was evidence that a good in house
service was being provided.

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Members queried if the Independent Fostering Agencies (IFAs) were businesses
and it was confirmed that generally they were private organisations, with a few
being charitable organisations. It was highlighted that the Independent Agencies
charged Local Authorities a lot more for placements. The Head of Children’s
Services explained that in Scotland there were regulations to prevent IFAs from
making a profit, however, in Wales and England there was no regulation on the
costs they could charge and some organisations had made a considerable profit. It
was highlighted that it had been suggested to Welsh Government that they should
follow Scotland’s example in developing regulations. The Committee agreed to
recommend to Executive Board that the Council writes to the Welsh Government
supporting the proposals to develop regulations to restrict Independent Fostering
Agencies making a profit from placing looked after children.

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting provided the Committee with an
overview of accommodating child refugees and asylum seekers in
Carmarthenshire. It was explained that there were a range of programmes and
ways in which child refugees and asylum seekers may re-settle in the UK. It was
highlighted that these children would be classed as looked after, however, the
costs could be recharged as the Home Office provided an allowance for these
children. All local authorities were requested to take a percentage of the child
population of their area. However, it was reported that Carmarthenshire Council
currently had insufficient foster carer capacity. The proposal was to develop a
service to be offered to children over the age of 16 years old.

Members asked if the UK Government changing its policy on Syria would have an
impact on these proposals. It was explained that the legislation was changing
regularly, however, the Home Office was still requesting local authorities to take a
percentage of unaccompanied children.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

5.1 thereport be received;

5.2 to recommend to the Executive Board that the Council writes to the
Welsh Government supporting the proposals to develop regulations to
restrict Independent Fostering Agencies making a profit from placing
looked after children.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission for
Behaviour Services Review be noted.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MARCH, 2017

Reference was made to minute 7 (Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report
2016/17) and specifically the seventh paragraph of the issues discussed in relation
to the re-organisation of primary provision in the Ammanford town area and it was
pointed out that that it should include the statement that “it was noted that £19
million pounds had been set aside for this project”.

RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of the above-mentioned

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on the 15" March, 2017 be
signed as a correct record.

Prior to closing the meeting, the Chair and members of the Committee
acknowledged the excellent work undertaken on behalf of the Committee by
Matthew Hughes, the former Democratic Services Officer. It was requested that a
letter of thanks was sent to him on behalf of the Committee and to wish him well in
his new post.

CHAIR DATE

wor Sip Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



